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Write the model and serial  
numbers here:

Model # __________________

Serial # ___________________

You can find them on a label  
on the side trim or on the front of 
the (lower) oven behind the oven 
door.

Printed in the United States

Printed on 
Recycled Paper

For a Spanish version of this 
manual, visit our Website at 
GEAppliances.com.

Para consultar una version  
en español de este manual 
de instrucciones, visite 
nuestro sitio de internet 
GEAppliances.com.

PT7050 - 30" Single Wall Oven
PT9050 - 30" Single Wall Oven
PT7550 - 30" Double Wall Oven
PT9550 - 30" Double Wall Oven

Owner’s Manual
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING. 

SA
FE

TY
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

CAUTION :

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

KEEP FLAMMABLE MATERIALS AWAY FROM THE OVEN
Failure to do so may result in fire or personal injury.

IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE, TAKE THE FOLLOWING
 STEPS  TO PREVENT INJURY AND FIRE SPREADING

OVEN SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSWARNING

WARNING

WARNING

SELF-CLEANING OVEN SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSWARNING

SA
FETY IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING. 

(a)

(b)

Note

SA
FE

TY
 IN

FO
RM
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IO

N
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Notes
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Thank You! ... for your purchase of a GE Brand appliance.
W

A
RR

A
N

TY

GE Electric Range Warranty
GEAppliances.com

®

What GE will not cover:

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

Warrantor: General Electric Company. Louisville, KY 40225

Extended Warranties:

Register Your Appliance: 
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Schedule Service: 

Remote Connectivity: 

Parts and Accessories: 

Real Life Design Studio: 

Contact Us: 

General Manager, Customer Relations
GE Appliances, Appliance Park Louisville, KY 40225

A
SSISTA

N
C

E / ACC
ESSO

RIES

www.geappliances.com/service_and_support/

Have a question or need assistance with your appliance? 

Accessories
Looking For Something More?
GE offers a variety of accessories to improve your cooking and maintenance experiences!

www.GEApplianceParts.com www.GEAppliances.ca
800.626.2002 800.661.1616

Accessories

Parts

Cleaning Supplies

NOTE:

How to Remove Protective Shipping Film and Packaging Tape
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1. Convection Cooking Modes:

2. Traditional Cooking Modes:

3. Clean:

4. Start:

5. Cancel/Off:

6. Cook Time:

Cook Time
Start.

7. Clock: Clock

AM PM Start

8. Timer: Timer

Start

Timer

9. Delay Time:

Delay Time

Start

 NOTE: 

10. Probe:

11. Oven Light(s):
12. Remote Enable (on some models):
 CONNECTING YOUR OVEN
 Off -

Remote Enable

 Slow flash -

 Rapid flash -

 Solid -

 REMOTE STARTING YOUR OVEN
Remote

Enable REMOTE

REMOTE REMOTE
REMOTE

REMOTE

13. Lock Controls:

Lock Controls 
Cancel/Off

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Cancel
Off

Remote
Enable

Lock
Controls

Start

Bake

Bake

Convection

Traditional

Bake
Multi Rack

Broil
Hi/Lo/Crisp

Broil
Hi/Lo Proof Warm

Roast

Timer
On/Off

Self
Clean

Steam
Clean

Oven
Lights Probe

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Delay
Time
AM/PM

Hold 3 Sec

Single Wall Oven
U

SI
N

G
 T

H
E 

O
VE

N
: O

ve
n 

Co
nt

ro
ls

REMOTE

1 11 10

2 5 4 6 7 8 3

9

12 13
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Double Wall Oven 

1. Upper Oven and Lower Oven:
Upper Oven Lower Oven

2. Convection Cooking Modes:

3. Traditional Cooking Modes:

4. Clean:

5. Start:

6. Cancel/Off:

7. Cook Time:

Cook Time
Start.

8. Clock: Clock

AM PM Start
9. Timer: Timer

Start

Timer
10. Delay Time:

Delay Time

Start

 NOTE: 

11. Probe:

12. Oven Light(s):
13. Remote Enable (on some models):
 CONNECTING YOUR OVEN
 Off -

Remote Enable

 Slow flash -

 Rapid flash -

 Solid -

 REMOTE STARTING YOUR OVEN
Remote

Enable REMOTE

REMOTE REMOTE
REMOTE

REMOTE

14. Lock Controls:

Lock Controls 
Cancel/Off

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Lower Oven

Remote
Enable

Lock
Controls

Start

Bake

Bake

Convection Upper Oven

Traditional

Bake
Multi Rack

Broil
Hi/Lo/Crisp

Broil
Hi/Lo Proof Warm

Roast

Timer
On/Off

Timer
On/Off

Self
Clean

Steam
Clean

Oven
Light

Oven
Light

Upper Oven

Lower Oven

Upper Oven

Lower Oven

Cancel
Off

Probe

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Delay
Time
AM/PM

Cancel
Off

Upper Oven

Hold 3 Sec

U
SIN

G
 TH

E O
VEN

: O
ven Controls

REMOTE

1 2

3

5

4

9876

11

12

10

13 14
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Traditional Bake Traditional
Broil

2 8

4 6

5
Traditional Bake raditional

Broil

Traditional Bake Traditional
Broil

2

6

2 8

5
4

Traditional Bake Traditional
Broil

Special Features
U

SI
N

G
 T

H
E 

O
VE

N
: S

pe
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al
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s

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Set
Clock
AM/PM

1 3

Enter=
7

0

9

Cook
Time

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Fahrenheit or Celsius Temperature Display

Cycle End Tone (End tOnE)

Tone Volume (SoUnd)

Clock Setting (SEttinG)

Auto Recipe Conversion (AUto rECiPE)

12-hour Shutoff (12 hr SHUtoFF)

Default (dEFAuLt)
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U
SIN

G
 TH

E O
VEN

: Special Features
Special Features (cont.)
Adjust the Oven Temperature (tE-P oFFSEt) 
(Upper and Lower on some models)

 For double oven 
models the upper and lower ovens are adjusted 
separately (UPPEr tE-P OFFSET and Lo-Er tE-P 
oFFSEt).

Light Bar (LiGHt bAr) (on some models)

OFF

PULSING BAR

PROGRESS BAR

NOTE: Cook Time

Timer

SOLID BAR 

NOTE:

Sabbath (SAbbAtH)

Traditional Bake Traditional
Broil

2 8

6 2 8

5
Traditional Bake Traditional Broil

]

Bake

Start

][

Bake

Start
Cancel/Off

][ ]

Traditional Bake Traditional Broil

2 8
6

2 8

Traditional Bake Traditional
Broil
NOTE:
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Oven Racks
U

SI
N

G
 T

H
E 

O
VE

N
: O

ve
n 

Ra
ck

s

Oven Racks

Extension Racks

To Remove An Extension Rack:

To Replace An Extension Rack:

The oven 
has 6 rack 
positions

Upper Front Rail
Handle

Handle

Handle
Handle

Upper Front Rail
Lift to unlock 
from the rack 
support

Install Feature

Front Rack 
Lock

Hold the upper front rail and lower 
handles and push the rack all the 
way in until the install feature locks 
on the fron support

Upper Front Rail
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Traditional Flat Racks

To Remove a Rack

To Replace a Rack

Oven Racks (cont.)
U

SIN
G

 TH
E O

VEN
: O

ven Racks / Alum
inum

 Foil and O
ven Liners

Flat Rack

CAUTION: Use caution when removing a rack from lowest position as door may be hot.

StopperRack
Support

Locating
Post

CAUTION: Do not use any type of foil or oven liner to cover the oven bottom. These items can trap 
heat or melt, resulting in damage to the product and risk of shock, smoke or fire. Damage from improper use 
of these items is not covered by the product warranty. 

Aluminum Foil and Oven Liners
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Cooking Modes
U

SI
N

G
 T

H
E 

O
VE

N
: C

oo
ki

ng
 M

od
es

Baking and Roasting Modes

Traditional Bake

Bake Traditional
Start

Convection Bake with Direct Air

Bake Convection
Start

Convection Bake Multi Rack

Bake Multi Rac
Convection Start

Convection Roast with Direct Air

Roast Convection
Start

Broiling Modes

Broiling on 
rack position 6 is not recommended.

Traditional Broil Hi

Broil
Traditional Start

Traditional Broil Lo

Broil twice
Traditional Start

Convection Broil Hi with Direct Air

Broil
Convection Start

Convection Broil Lo with Direct Air

Broil
twice Convection Start

Convection Broil Crisp with Direct Air

Broil three times
Convection Start
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Cookware

Proof

Proof
Start.

Warm

Warm
Start.

Probe

(Traditional Bake, 
Convection Bake, or Convection Roast)

Probe

Probe

Traditional Bake, Convection Bake, Convection 
Roast

Proper Probe Placement Guidelines

Probe Care Guidelines

Cookware Guidelines

U
SIN

G
 TH

E O
VEN

: Cooking M
odes / Cookw

are
Cooking Modes (Cont.)
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Cooking Guide  
U

SI
N

G
 T

H
E 

O
VE

N
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ng
 G
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de

FOOD TYPE
RECOMMENDED 

MODE(S)
RECOMMENDED 

RACK POSITION(S) ADDITIONAL SUGGESTIONS
Baked Goods

Beef & Pork

Poultry

Fish

Casseroles

Frozen Convenience Foods

www.IsItDoneYet.gov
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Control Panel

Oven Exterior

Oven Interior

Manual Cleaning

Steam Clean Mode

Steam Clean
Start

Self Clean Mode

Self Clean

Start

Start
Self Clean

IMPORTANT:

Stainless Steel Surfaces (on some models)

C
A

RE A
N

D
 C

LEA
N

IN
G

Cleaning The Oven
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Oven Racks 
C

A
RE

 A
N

D
 C

LE
A

N
IN

G

Probe

NOTE:

NOTE:
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SHOCK OR BURN HAZARD:
WARNING

BURN HAZARD:
CAUTION

Oven Light Replacement

Lift-Off Oven Door

To remove the door:

To replace the door: 

Removal position

Hinge lock

Slot

Pull hinge locks down to unlock

Push hinge locks up to lock

Hinge
lock

Hinge 
arm

Indentation

Bottom 
edge of 

slot

Hinge arm

C
A

RE A
N

D
 C

LEA
N

IN
G

Maintenance
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Notes
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Notes
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Save time and money! Review the charts on the following pages first and you may not need to call for service.

Problem Possible Cause What To Do
My new oven doesn't 
cook like my old one. 
Is something wrong 
with the temperature 
settings?

Your new oven has a different cooking 
system from your old oven and therefore 
may cook differently than your old oven.

NOTE:

Food does not bake 
properly

Oven controls improperly set.
Rack position is incorrect or rack is not 
level.
Incorrect cookware or cookware of improper 
size being used.
Oven temperature needs adjustment.
Ingredient substitution

Food does not broil 
properly

Oven controls improperly set.
NOTE:

Improper rack position being used.

Food being cooked in a hot pan.
Cookware not suited for broiling.

Aluminum foil used on the broiling pan and 
grid has not been fitted properly and  
slit as recommended.
In some areas the power  (voltage) may be 
low.

Oven temperature too 
hot or too cold

Oven temperature needs adjustment.

Oven not work or 
appears not to work

A fuse in your home may be blown or the 
circuit breaker tripped.
Oven controls improperly set.

Oven is in Sabbath Mode

“Crackling” or 
“popping” sound

This is the sound of the metal heating 
and cooling during both the cooking and 
cleaning functions.

Why is my range 
making a "clicking" 
noise when using my 
oven?

Your range has been designed to maintain 
a tighter control over your oven's 
temperature. You may hear your oven's 
heating elements "click" on and off more 
frequently than in older ovens to achieve 
better results during baking, broiling, 
convection, and self-clean cycles.

Clock and timer do not 
work

A fuse in your home may be blown or the 
circuit breaker tripped.

TR
O

U
BL

ES
H

O
O

TI
N

G
 T

IP
S Troubleshooting tips ... Before you call for service
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TRO
U

BLESH
O

O
TIN

G
 TIPS

Troubleshooting tips ... Before you call for service
Problem Possible Cause What To Do
Oven light does not 
work

Light bulb is loose or defective.
Pad operating light is broken.

Oven will not self-
clean

The temperature is too high to set a 
self-clean operation.
Oven controls improperly set.

Excessive smoking 
during clean cycle

Excessive soil or grease. Cancel/Off
LOCKED

Excessive smoking 
during broiling

Food too close to burner element.

Oven door will not 
open after a clean 
cycle

Oven too hot.

Oven not clean after 
a clean cycle

Oven controls improperly set.
Oven was heavily soiled.

"LOCK DOOR" 
flashes in the 
display

The self-clean cycle has been selected 
but the door is not closed.

LOCKED light is on 
when you want to 
cook

The oven door is locked because 
the temperature inside the oven 
has not dropped below the locking 
temperature.

Cancel/Off

“F— and a number 
or letter” flash in 
the display

You have a function error code. Cancel/Off

If the function code repeats.

Display goes blank A fuse in your home may be blown or the 
circuit breaker tripped.
The clock is turned off.
Oven is in Sabbath Mode.

Power outage, 
clock flashes

Power outage or surge
Cancel/Off

“Burning” or “oily” 
odor emitting from 
the vent

This is normal in a new oven and will 
disappear in time. 

Strong odor An odor from the insulation around 
the inside of the oven is normal for the 
first few times the oven is used. 

Fan noise A cooling fan may automatically turn 
on.

My oven door glass 
appears to be 
"tinted" or have a 
"rainbow" color. Is 
this defective?

No. The inner oven glass is coated with 
a heat barrier to reflect the heat back 
into the oven to prevent heat loss and 
keep the outer door cool while baking.
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TR
O

U
BL

ES
H

O
O

TI
N

G
 T

IP
S Troubleshooting tips ... Before you call for service

Problem Possible Cause What To Do
Sometimes the 
oven takes longer to 
preheat to the same 
temperature

Cookware or food in oven

Number of racks in oven

Different cooking modes

Oven will not work 
remotely

Router issues, no wireless signal, etc.

Oven is not connected.
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Escriba los números de modelo y 
de serie aquí:

Nº de Modelo ______________

Nº de Serie ________________

Los podrá encontrar en una 
etiqueta en el borde lateral o en el 
frente del horno (inferior) detrás de 
la puerta del horno.

Impreso en Estados Unidos

Impreso en 
Papel Reciclado

Horno de Pared Simple PT7050 - 30”
Horno de Pared Simple PT9050 - 30”
Horno de Pared Doble PT7550 - 30”
Horno de Pared Doble PT9550 - 30” 

Manual del Propietario

49-80727   03-14   GE
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR 

IN
FO

RM
AC

IÓ
N

 D
E 

SE
G

U
RI

D
A

D

PRECAUCIÓN:

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA DE LA PROPOSICIÓN 65 DEL ESTADO DE CALIFORNIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

MANTENGA LOS MATERIALES INFLAMABLES ALEJADOS DE LA COCINA

EN CASO DE INCENDIO, SIGA LOS SIGUIENTES PASOS PARA 
EVITAR LESIONES O LA PROPAGACIÓN DEL FUEGO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL HORNO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL HORNO CON LIMPIEZA AUTOMÁTICA

Si esto no se cumple, se podrán sufrir lesiones personales graves o incendios.ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

IN
FO

RM
AC

IÓ
N

 D
E SEG

U
RID

A
D
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR 

(a)

(b)

Observe

IN
FO

RM
AC

IÓ
N

 D
E 

SE
G

U
RI

D
A

D
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Notas
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¡Gracias! ... por su compra de un electrodoméstico de la Marca GE
G

A
RA

N
TÍ

A

Garantía de la Cocina Eléctrica de GE
GEAppliances.com

Qué no cubrirá GE:

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS

Garante: General Electric Company. Louisville, KY 40225

Garantías Extendidas:

Registre su Electrodoméstico: 
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Servicio Programado: 

Conectividad Remota: 

Piezas y Accesorios: 

Estudio de Diseño de la Vida Real: 

Contáctenos:

General Manager, Customer Relations
GE Appliances, Appliance Park Louisville, KY 40225

A
SISTEN

C
IA

 / ACC
ESO

RIO
S

www.geappliances.com/service_and_support/

¿Desea realizar una consulta o necesita ayuda con su electrodoméstico? 

Accesorios
¿Busca Algo Más?
¡GE ofrece una variedad de accesorios para mejorar sus experiencias de cocción y mantenimiento!

www.GEApplianceParts.com www.GEAppliances.ca
800.626.2002 800.661.1616

Cómo Retirar la Película Protectora de Envío y la Cinta de Embalaje

NOTA:

Accesorios

Piezas

Suministros de Limpieza
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1. Convection Cooking Modes (Modos de Cocción 
por Convección):

2. Traditional Cooking Modes (Modos de Cocción 
Tradicionales):

3. Clean (Limpieza):

4. Start (Iniciar):

5. Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar):

6. Cook Time (Tiempo de Cocción):

Cook Time (Tiempo de Cocción)

Start (Iniciar).

7. Clock (Reloj):
Clock (Reloj)

AM PM Start (Iniciar)

8. Timer (Temporizador):
Timer (Temporizador)

Start (Iniciar)

Timer
(Temporizador)

9. Delay Time (Tiempo de Retraso):

Delay Time (Tiempo de Retraso)

Start (Iniciar)

 NOTA: 

10. Probe (Sonda):

11. Oven Light(s) (Luz(es) del Horno):

12. Remote Enable (Acceso Remoto) (en algunos 
modelos):

 CÓMO CONECTAR EL HORNO
 Off (Apagado) -

Remote Enable (Acceso 
Remoto)

 Slow flash (parpadeo lento) -

 Rapid flash (parpadeo rápido) -

 Solid (Sólido) -

 INICIO DEL HORNO EN FORMA REMOTA

Remote Enable (Acceso Remoto) REMOTE (Remoto)

REMOTE
(Remoto) REMOTE (Remoto)

REMOTE
(Remoto)

REMOTE
(Remoto)

13. Lock Controls (Controles de Bloqueo):

Lock Controls (Controles 
de Bloqueo) 

Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Cancel
Off

Remote
Enable

Lock
Controls

Start

Bake

Bake

Convection

Traditional

Bake
Multi Rack

Broil
Hi/Lo/Crisp

Broil
Hi/Lo Proof Warm

Roast

Timer
On/Off

Self
Clean

Steam
Clean

Oven
Lights Probe

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Delay
Time
AM/PM

Hold 3 Sec

Horno de Pared Simple
U

SO
 D

EL
 H

O
RN

O
: C

on
tr

ol
es

 d
el

 H
or

no

1 11 10

2 5 4 6 7 8 3

9

12 13

REMOTE (Remoto)
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Horno de Pared Doble 

1. Upper Oven and Lower Oven (Horno Superior y 
Horno Inferior):
Upper Oven (Horno Superior) Lower Oven (Horno Inferior)

2. Convection Cooking Modes (Modos de Cocción por 
Convección):

3. Traditional Cooking Modes (Modos de Cocción 
Tradicionales):

4. Clean (Limpieza):

5. Start (Iniciar):

6. Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar):

7. Cook Time (Tiempo de Cocción):

Cook Time (Tiempo de Cocción)

Start (Iniciar).

8. Clock (Reloj):
Clock (Reloj)

AM PM Start (Iniciar)

9. Timer (Temporizador):
Timer (Temporizador)

Start (Iniciar)

Timer (Temporizador)

10. Delay Time (Tiempo de Retraso):

Delay Time 
(Tiempo de Retraso)

Start (Iniciar)

 NOTA: 

11. Probe (Sonda):

12. Oven Light(s) (Luz(es) del Horno):

13. Remote Enable (Acceso Remoto) (en algunos 
modelos):

 CÓMO CONECTAR EL HORNO
 Off (Apagado) -

Remote Enable (Acceso Remoto)

 Slow flash (parpadeo lento) -

 Rapid flash (parpadeo rápido) -

 Solid (Sólido) -

 INICIO DEL HORNO EN FORMA REMOTA
Remote

Enable (Acceso Remoto) REMOTE (Remoto)

REMOTE (Remoto) REMOTE (Remoto)

REMOTE (Remoto)

REMOTE
(Remoto)

14. Lock Controls (Controles de Bloqueo):

Lock Controls (Controles de Bloqueo) 

Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Lower Oven

Remote
Enable

Lock
Controls

Start

Bake

Bake

Convection Upper Oven

Traditional

Bake
Multi Rack

Broil
Hi/Lo/Crisp

Broil
Hi/Lo Proof Warm

Roast

Timer
On/Off

Timer
On/Off

Self
Clean

Steam
Clean

Oven
Light

Oven
Light

Upper Oven

Lower Oven

Upper Oven

Lower Oven

Cancel
Off

Probe

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Delay
Time
AM/PM

Cancel
Off

Upper Oven

Hold 3 Sec

U
SO

 D
EL H

O
RN

O
: Controles del H

orno

1 2

3

5

4

9876

11

12

10

13 14

REMOTE (Remoto)
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Traditional Bake (Horneado 
Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)

2 8

4 6

5
Traditional Bake (Horneado 

Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)

Traditional Bake 
(Horneado Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado 
Tradicional)

2

6

2 8

5

4
Traditional Bake 

(Horneado Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado 
Tradicional)

Funciones especiales
U

SO
 D

EL
 H

O
RN

O
: F

un
ci

on
es

 e
sp

ec
ia

le
s

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

Cook
Time

Set
Clock
AM/PM

1 3

Enter=
7

0

9

Cook
Time

Set
Clock
AM/PM

Selección de Temperatura Fahrenheit o Celsius

Tono de Finalización del Ciclo (End tOnE)

Volumen del Tono (SoUnd)

Configuración del Reloj (SEttinG)

Conversión de Auto Receta (AUto rECiPE)

Apagado en 12 Horas (12 Hr SHUtoFF)

Por Omisión (deFAuLt)
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Ajuste de la Temperatura del Horno (tE-P oFFSEt) 
(Superior e Inferior en algunos modelos)

 Para los modelos con horno 
doble, los hornos superior e inferior se ajustan de forma 
separada (UPPEr tE-P OFFSET and Lo-Er tE-P  oFFSEt).

Barra de Luz de Notificación (LiGHt bAr) 
(en algunos modelos)

APAGADO

BARRA TITILANTE 

BARRA DE PROGRESO

NOTA: Cook Time (Tiempo de Cocción)

Timer (Temporizador)

BARRA SÓLIDA 

NOTA:

Modo Sabático (SAbbAtH)

Traditional Bake (Horneado 
Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)

2 8

6 2 8

5
Traditional Bake (Horneado Tradicional)

Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)
]

Bake (Hornear)

Start (Iniciar)

][

Bake (Hornear)

Start (Iniciar)

Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

][ ]

Traditional Bake (Horneado 
Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)

2 8

6 2 8

5
Traditional Bake (Horneado 

Tradicional) Traditional Broil (Asado Tradicional)

NOTA:

Funciones especiales 
U

SO
 D

EL H
O

RN
O

: Funciones especiales
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Estantes del Horno

Estantes Extensibles

Para Retirar un Estante Extensible:

Para Reemplazar un Estante Extensible:

Estantes del Horno
U

SO
 D

EL
 H

O
RN

O
: E

st
an

te
s 

de
l H

or
no

El horno tiene 
6 posiciones 
de estantes

Manija
Manija

Riel Frontal Superior

Función de Instalación

Bloqueo del 
Estante Frontal

Sostenga el riel frontal superior y 
las manijas inferiores y empuje el 
estante hasta que la función de in-
stalación se bloquee en el soporte 
frontal.

Manija

Manija
Riel Frontal Superior

Riel Frontal Superior

Levante para 
desbloquear
desde el 
soporte del 
estante
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Estantes Planos Tradicionales

Para Retirar un Estante

Para Reemplazar un Estante

PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado al retirar un estante de la posición más baja, ya que la puerta podrá estar caliente.

Estantes del Horno (cont.) 
U

SO
 D

EL H
O

RN
O

: Estantes del H
orno / Papel de Alum

inio y Cobertores del H
orno

Estante plano

Bloqueador
Soporte del 
estante

Enlace de 
ubicación

PRECAUCIÓN: No use ningún tipo de aluminio o cobertor de horno para cubrir el fondo del horno. Estos 
ítems pueden atrapar el calor o derretirse, ocasionando daños sobre el producto y el riesgo de descargas, humo o incen-
dios. Los daños por uso inadecuado de estos ítems no están cubiertos por la garantía del producto.

Papel de Aluminio y Cobertores del Horno
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Modos de Horneado y Dorado

Horneado Tradicional

Bake
(Hornear) Traditional (Tradicional)

Start (Iniciar)

Horneado por Convección con Aire Directo

Bake (Hornear) Convection (Convección)
Start (Iniciar)

Honeado por Convección en Estantes Múltiples

Bake
Multi Rack (Horneado en Estantes Múltiples) Convection
(Convección) Start
(Iniciar)

Dorado por Convección con Aire Directo

Roast (Dorar) Convection (Convección)
Start (Iniciar)

Modo para Asar

No se recomienda asar en el estante de la 
posición 6.

Asado Tradicional Alto

Broil (Asar)
Traditional (Tradicional) Start (Iniciar)

Asado Tradicional Bajo

Broil (Asar) dos 
veces Traditional (Tradicional) Start (Iniciar)

Asado por Convección Alto con Aire Directo

Broil (Asar) Convection (Convección)
Start (Iniciar)

Asado por Convección Bajo con Aire Directo

Broil (Asar) dos 
veces Convection (Convección) Start
(Iniciar)

Asado por Convección Crocante con Aire Directo

Broil (Asar) tres veces Convection (Convección)
Start (Iniciar)

Modos de Cocción
U

SO
 D

EL
 H

O
RN

O
: M

od
os

 d
e 

Co
cc

ió
n
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Utensilios

Leudar

Proof (Leudar)
Start (Iniciar).

Calentar

Warm (Caliente) Start (Iniciar).

Sonda

(Horneado
Tradicional, Horneado por Convección, o Dorado por 
Convección)

Probe (Sonda)

Probe (Sonda)

(Horneado Tradicional, Horneado 
por Convección,  Dorado por Convección)

Pautas para una Ubicación Adecuada de la Sonda

Pautas para el Cuidado de la Sonda

Pautas de Uso de Utensilios

Modos de Cocción (Cont.) 
U

SO
 D

EL H
O

RN
O

: M
odos de Cocción/ U

tensilios
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TIPO DE COMIDA
MODO(S)

RECOMENDADO(S)
POSICIÓN(ES) DE ESTANTES 

RECOMENDADA SUGERENCIAS ADICIONALES
Productos Horneados

Bife y Cerdo

Ave

Pescado

Cazuelas

Comidas Congeladas a Conveniencia

www.IsItDoneYet.gov

Guía de Cocción
U

SO
 D

EL
 H

O
RN

O
: G

uí
a 

de
 C

oc
ci

ón
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Panel de Control

Exterior del Horno

Superficies de Acero Inoxidable (en algunos modelos)

Interior del Horno

Limpieza Manual

Modo de Limpieza con Vapor

Steam Clean (Limpieza con Vapor) Start
(Iniciar)

Modo de Limpieza Automática

Self Clean (Limpieza Automática)

Start (Iniciar)
Start (Iniciar)

Self Clean (Limpieza Automática)

IMPORTANTE:

Limpieza del Horno 
C

U
ID

A
D

O
 Y LIM

PIEZA
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Sonda

NOTA:

NOTA:

Estantes del Horno
C

U
ID

A
D

O
 Y

 L
IM

PI
EZ

A
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PELIGRO DE DESCARGA O QUEMADURAS:

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE INCENDIO:

Puerta del Horno Desmontable

Para retirar la puerta:

Para reemplazar la puerta: 

Posición de retiro

Bloqueo de la bisagra

Ranura

Empuje los bloqueos de la bisagra 
hacia abajo para desbloquear

Extremo inferior de la ranura

Bloqueo de 
la bisagra

Brazo de 
la bisagra

Hendidura

Empuje el 
bloqueo de la 
bisagra hacia 

arriba hasta 
que quede 
bloqueado

Brazo de la 
bisagra

Reemplazo de la Lámpara del Horno

Mantenimiento
C

U
ID

A
D

O
 Y LIM

PIEZA
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Notas
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Notas
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¡Ahorre tiempo y dinero! Primero revise los cuadros que aparecen en las siguientes páginas y es posible que no necesite 
solicitar reparaciones.

Problema Causa Posible Qué Hacer
Mi horno nuevo no 
cocina como el anterior. 
¿Hay algún problema con 
las configuraciones de 
temperatura?

Su horno nuevo cuenta con un sistema de cocción 
diferente con relación al anterior y, por lo tanto, es 
posible que cocine de forma diferente.

NOTA:

La comida no se hornea 
de forma apropiada

Controles del horno configurados de forma 
incorrecta.
La posición del estante es incorrecta o el estante 
no está nivelado.
Uso de una cacerola incorrecta o de una cacerola 
de tamaño incorrecto.
La temperatura del horno debe ser ajustada.
Sustitución de ingredientes

La comida no asa de 
forma apropiada

Controles del horno configurados de forma 
incorrecta. NOTA:

Se usó una posición incorrecta del estante.

Se cocinó comida en una olla caliente.
Utensilio de cocina inadecuado para asar.
El papel de aluminio usado para la olla y la rejilla 
para asar no se ajustó ni cortó de forma apropiada, 
según lo recomendado.
En algunas áreas, es posible que el nivel de 
corriente (voltaje) sea bajo.

La temperatura del horno 
es demasiado caliente o 
demasiado fría

La temperatura del horno debe ser ajustada.

El horno no funciona o 
parece no funcionar

Es posible que un fusible de su hogar se haya 
quemado o que el disyuntor se haya desconectado.
Controles del horno configurados de forma 
incorrecta.
El horno se encuentra en Sabbath Mode (Modo 
Sabático)

Sonido de “chisporroteo” 
o “traqueo”

Éste es el sonido de metal calentándose o 
enfriándose durante las funciones de cocción y 
limpieza..

¿Por qué la estufa hace 
un sonido de “clic” 
cuando uso el horno?

Su estufa fue diseñada para mantener un control 
más ajustado sobre la temperatura del horno. 
Es posible que escuche que los elementos de 
calentamiento del horno hagan sonidos de “clic” 
con mayor frecuencia que con hornos más 
antiguos para lograr mejores resultados durante 
los ciclos de horneado, asado, convección y 
limpieza automática.

El reloj y el temporizador 
no funcionan

Es posible que un fusible de su hogar se haya 
quemado o que el disyuntor se haya desconectado.

Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... Antes de solicitar el servicio técnico
C

O
N

SE
JO

S 
PA

RA
 L

A
 S

O
LU

C
IÓ

N
 D

E 
PR

O
BL

EM
A

S
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Problema Causa Posible Qué Hacer
La luz del horno no 
funciona

La lámpara está floja o presenta defectos.
La luz de funcionamiento del interruptor está rota.

El modo de limpieza 
automática del horno 
no funciona

La temperatura del horno es demasiado caliente 
como para configurar la limpieza automática.
Los controles del horno están configurados de 
forma incorrecta.

Exceso de humo 
durante un ciclo de 
limpieza

Suciedad o grasa excesiva. Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

LOCKED
(Bloqueado)

Humo excesivo al asar La comida está demasiado cerca del quemador.
La puerta del horno 
no se abrirá luego de 
un ciclo de limpieza

El horno está demasiado caliente.

El horno no limpia 
luego de un ciclo de 
limpieza

Los controles del horno están configurados de 
forma incorrecta.
El horno estaba demasiado sucio.

“LOCK DOOR” 
(Puerta Trabada) titila 
en la pantalla

El ciclo de limpieza automática fue seleccionado 
pero la puerta no está cerrada.

La luz de LOCKED 
(Bloqueado) está 
encendida cuando 
desea cocinar

La puerta del horno está bloqueada debido a que 
la temperatura interior del horno no descendió por 
debajo de la temperatura de bloqueo.

Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

“F – y un número 
o letra” titila en la 
pantalla

Tiene un código de error de función. Cancel/Off (Cancelar/ Apagar)

Si el código de función se repite.

La pantalla queda en 
blanco

Es posible que un fusible de su hogar se haya 
quemado o que el disyuntor se haya desconectado.
El reloj está apagado.
El horno se encuentra en Sabbath Mode (Modo 
Sabático)..

Corte de corriente, el 
reloj titila

Corte o exceso de corriente
Cancel/ Off 

(Cancelar/ Apagar)

Olor a “quemado” 
o “aceite” desde la 
ventilación

Esto es normal en un horno nuevo y desaparecerá 
con el tiempo.

Olor fuerte Un olor en la aislación alrededor del interior del 
horno es normal desde las primeras veces en que el 
horno es usado.

Ruido del ventilador Es posible que un ventilador de enfriamiento se 
active automáticamente.

La puerta de vidrio del 
horno parece estar 
“teñida” o tener un 
color “arcoíris”. ¿Es 
esto un defecto?

No. El vidrio del horno interno está cubierto con una 
barrera de calor que refleja este último nuevamente 
hacia el horno, a fin de evitar la pérdida de calor 
y de mantener  fría la puerta externa mientras se 
hornea.

Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... Antes de solicitar el servicio técnico
CO

N
SEJO

S PA
RA
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 SO
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BLEM
A
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Problema Causa Posible Qué Hacer
A veces el horno tarda 
más en precalentarse a la 
misma temperatura

Utensilio o comida en el horno

Número de estantes en el horno

Diferentes modos de cocción

El horno no funciona en 
forma remota

Problemas en el enrutador, no hay señal 
inalámbrica, etc.
El horno no está conectado.

Consejos para la Solución de Problemas... Antes de solicitar el servicio técnico
C

O
N

SE
JO

S 
PA

RA
 L

A
 S

O
LU

C
IÓ

N
 D

E 
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O
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A
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